

No. 19-1414

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY, RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CROW TRIBE
OF INDIANS, THE NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS, AND OTHER TRIBAL
ORGANIZATIONS**

JENNIFER H. WEDDLE
Counsel of Record

TROY A. EID

KYLE R. MONTOUR

Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1144 15th St., Suite 3300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-6500
weddlej@gtlaw.com

DION KILLSBACK
Killsback Law PLLC
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 294

Busby, MT 59016

Phone: (406) 672-4779

dkillsback77@gmail.com

DERRICK BEETSO

General Counsel

National Congress of

American Indians

Embassy of Tribal

Nations

1516 P Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

Phone: 202.630.0318

dbeetso@ncai.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING CREATES A CONFLICT REGARDING TRIBAL OFFICERS’ <i>TERRY</i> -STOP AUTHORITY.	9
A. The Analysis of the Panel and the Concurring Opinion Denying En Banc Review Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents.	9
1. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Directly Contradicts <i>Strate</i>	9
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Contradicts <i>Terry</i>	12
a. Fourth Amendment jurisprudence should be consistent both within and outside of Indian country.	15

b.	Tribal officers’ <i>Terry</i> -stop authority within Indian country should not turn on roadside determinations of Indian status, which is not a precise differentiator and is not easily discernible.....	17
3.	The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Contradicts <i>Bryant</i> and <i>Kansas v. Glover</i> , 589 U.S. __ (2020).....	21
B.	The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split between the Eighth and Ninth Circuits and Squarely Conflicts with Rulings by the Montana Supreme Court, Washington Supreme Court, and Oregon Court of Appeals.	22
1.	Review is warranted for the further reason that the Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts directly with other Circuits.	22
2.	Review is warranted for the further reason that the Ninth Circuit’s holding conflicts with three	

	published state appellate court decisions.	24
II.	THE 1868 TREATY RESERVES THE TRIBE'S RIGHT TO INVESTIGATIVE AUTHORITY ANALOGOUS TO <i>TERRY</i> -STOP AUTHORITY.....	24
III.	THE COURT MAY WISH TO CONSIDER SUMMARY REVERSAL.	28
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	14
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo County</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo County</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00367-DAD-JLT, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4643 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2018)	12
<i>Bressi v. Ford</i> , 575 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Bressi v. Michael Ford</i> , No. CV-04-264 TUC JMR, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111561 (D. Ariz. Mar. 27, 2007)	12
<i>Bryant and Kansas v. Glover</i> , 589 U.S. __ (2020)	21, 22
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Smith</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	12
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	10, 23
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	8

<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	26, 27
<i>Illinois v. Wardlaw</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	27
<i>McGirt v. Okla.</i> , 591 U.S. __ (2020)	21, 28
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliviera</i> , 586 U.S. __ (2019)	26
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	20
<i>Ortiz-Barraza v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1975).....	10, 11, 23, 24
<i>Richard v. United States</i> , 677 F. 3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348 (2015).....	14
<i>State v. Haskins</i> , 887 P.2d 1189 (Mont. 1994).....	11, 24
<i>State v. Pamperien</i> , 967 P.2d 503 (Or. Ct. App. 1998).....	11, 24
<i>State v. Schmuck</i> , 850 P.2d 1332 (Wash. 1993), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 510 U.S. 931 (1993).....	10, 11, 24
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	7, 9, 10, 24

<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Becerra-Garcia</i> , 397 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	9, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 919 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 701 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , No. 16-CR-30150-RAL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56754 (D. S.D. Mar. 16, 2017)	12, 24
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005)	11, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	27
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 546 (1908)	26
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 1304(b)(4)	19

Kevin K. Washburn, *Federal Criminal Law and Tribal Self-Determination*, 84 N.C. L. REV. 779 (March 2006) 17

Other Authorities

A Bad Man is Hard to Find, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 2521, 2525-27 (Jun. 20, 2014) 26

Contemporary Tribal Governments: Challenges in Law Enforcement Related to the Rulings of the U.S. Supreme Court, 107th Cong., 2d Sess., S. Hrg. 107-605, Senate Committee on Indian Affairs (July 11, 2002) 18, 20

Crow Tribal Police eye former BIA jail to begin detention operations, BILLINGS GAZETTE, https://billingsgazette.com/news/state-and-regional/crow-tribal-police-eye-former-bia-jail-to-begin-detention-operations/article_041a0233-9403-5d27-a275-55571305568e.html (last visited July 22, 2020) 2

Crow Tribe forms police department,
BILLINGS GAZETTE,
https://billingsgazette.com/news/state-and-regional/crow-tribe-forms-police-department/article_ef5ef7e6-a182-5dd0-83a4-7257c1e3a132.html?utm_medium=social&utm_source=email&utm_campaign=user-share (last visited July 16, 2020) 2

ILOC, A ROADMAP FOR MAKING NATION AMERICA SAFER, Report to the President and Congress of the United States 67 (Nov. 2013), available at <https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/iloc/report/> 5, 6

Kevin Morrow, *Bridging the Jurisdictional Void: Cross-Deputization Agreements in Indian Country*, 94 N.D. L. Rev. 65 (2019) 17

Law Enforcement in Indian Country, 110th Cong. 1st Sess., S. Hrg. 110-106, Senate Committee on Indian Affairs (May 17, 2007) 17, 18

NCAI, Fiscal Year 2021 Budget Request: Advancing Sovereignty Through Certainty and Security (February 10, 2020) 31, http://www.ncai.org/resources/ncai-publications/indian-country-budget-request/NCAI_FY_2021_FULL_BUDGET.pdf 16

Sierra Crane-Murdoch, <i>On Indian Land, Criminals Can Get Away With Almost Anything</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Feb. 22, 2013), https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/02/on-indian-land-criminals-can-get-away-with-almost-anything/273391/	17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Troy A. Eid, <i>Beyond Oliphant: Strengthening Criminal Justice in Indian Country</i> , <i>THE FEDERAL LAWYER</i> (April 2007)	17
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Broken Promises: Continued Federal Funding Shortfall for Native Americans</i> , (2018), https://www.usccr.gov/pubs/2018/12-20-Broken-Promises.pdf	16
U.S. CONST. Art. I, §8	25
U.S. CONST. Art. VI, cl. 2.....	25
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-11-167R, <i>Declinations of Indian Country Matters</i> 7 (2010), https://www.gao.gov/assets/100/97229.pdf	8
